NAPA COUNTY RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION OF THE NAPA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, PROCLAIMING A CONTINUED STATE OF LOCAL EMERGENCY DUE TO THE 2021-2022 DROUGHT

WHEREAS, Government Code section 8630 authorizes local governing bodies to proclaim local emergencies when such events occur as are described in California Government Code section 8558(c)(1); and

WHEREAS, Government Code section 8630 further provides that the local governing body review the need for continuing the local emergency at least once every 60 days until the governing body terminates the local emergency; and

WHEREAS, on March 8, 2022, the Board of Supervisors proclaimed a state of local emergency due to severe drought conditions in Napa County, pursuant to Resolution No. 2022-29; and

WHEREAS, drought conditions persist in Napa County, threatening to present conditions of disaster or extreme peril to persons and property which are likely to be beyond the control of the services, personnel, equipment and facilities of Napa County, as defined in Government Code section 8558(c)(1);

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Napa County Board of Supervisors, that pursuant to Government Code section 8630, a continued state of local emergency exists due to persistent drought conditions in Napa County.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the measures previously taken by the Board of Supervisors in Resolution No. 2022-29 shall continue to have full force and effect.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION WAS DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED

by the Napa County Board of Supervisors, State of California, at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors held on the 7th day of February, 2023, by the following vote:

AYES:	SUPERVISORS	
NOES:	SUPERVISORS	
ABSTAIN:	SUPERVISORS	
ABSENT:	SUPERVISORS	

NAPA COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of California

By:

BELIA RAMOS, Chair Napa County Board of Supervisors

APPROVED AS TO FORM Office of County Counsel	APPROVED BY THE NAPA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	ATTEST: NEHA HOSKINS Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
By: <u>Thomas C. Zeleny</u> Interim County Counsel	Date: Processed By:	By:
Date: January 25, 2023 PL Doc. No. 85220	Deputy Clerk of the Board	